T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Major Applications

Planning

Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER
2013

Time: 6.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8

1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery (Chairman)

John Hensley (Vice-Chairman)
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead)
David Allam

Dominic Gilham

Michael Markham

John Morgan

Brian Stead

Published: Monday, 9 September 2013

Contact: Danielle Watson
Tel: 01895 277488

Fax: 01895 277373
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=325&Year=2013

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking g

=
\43“ A
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at o j

the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, X)%
Uxbri

with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a
short walk away. Limited parking is available at

x :
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and Mgl LA = i
how to book a parking space, please contact s il 5 Chimes

Centre }
Democratic Services / Shopping o

Please enter from the Council’s main reception |
where you will be directed to the Committee et ,m
Room.

Muzraring
rar park

Accessibility

An Induction Loop System is available for use in
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for
further information.

Electronic devices

Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

Emergency procedures

If there
[...]
n is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting
3  To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 1-6
August 2013
4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent
5  To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private
Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press
Major Applications without Petitions
Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | Snowbase, Eastern Heathrow | Expansion of the existing snow 7-20
Perimeter Road, Villages base to accommodate additional
Heathrow Airport - open parking and vehicle
45151/APP/2013/1768 manoeuvring areas plus within the
footprint of the existing approved
snow base the erection of a new
snow vehicle storage shed and
erection of enclosures for glycol,
diesel and stand cleaning liquid
(Consultation Under Part 18 of the
Town and Country Planning Page
(General Permitted Development) | 94 - 104

Order 1995).

Recommendation: Delegated
powers be given to the Head of
Planning, Green Spaces and
Culture.




Land at Moorbridge
Farm and Bedfont
Court, Stanwell Moor
Road, Longford -
69073/APP/2013/637

Heathrow
Villages

Use of land for the extraction of
sand and gravel, filling with inert
waste and restoration to
agriculture including associated
works. (Application for a Certificate
of Appropriate Alternative
Development under Section 17 of
the Land Compensation Act 1961,
as amended)

Recommendation: That the
Committee resolve to issue a
positive Certificate of
Alternative Appropriate
Development.

21 -46

Page
105 -
108

Honeycroft Day
Centre Site,
Honeycroft Hill,
Uxbridge -
6046/APP/2013/1834

Uxbridge
North

Redevelopment of site to provide a
three storey building comprising
36 residential units, consisting of
20 affordable units and a further
16 units for people with learning
difficulties (including communal
lounge, staff office and overnight
room), as well as associated
landscaping, access, parking and
amenity space.

Recommendation: Delegated
powers be given to the Head of
Planning, Green Spaces and
Culture.

47 -76

Page
109 -
127

Stockley Park Golf
Clubhouse, Stockley
Road, West Drayton -

37850/APP/2012/2743

Botwell

Provision of a hardstanding area
on which to erect a marquee at
Stockley Golf Course.

Recommendation: Approval

77-92

Page
128 -
140

Plans for North Planning Committee

Pages 93 - 140




This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE

7 August 2013 {\HLI DON

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
John Hensley (Vice-Chairman)
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead)
David Allam
Dominic Gilham
Michael Markham
Brian Stead
Carol Melvin

OFFICERS PRESENT:

Matt Duigan, Planning Services Manager
Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager
Manmohan Ranger, Transport Consultant
Rory Stracey, Legal Advisor

Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer

44.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies had been received from Councillor John Morgan and Councillor
Carol Melvin attended in his place.

45.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS
MEETING (Agenda ltem 2)

Councillor David Allam declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 — Former
RAF Uxbridge, Hillingdon Road, Uxbridge; as he lived close to the
application site. He remained in the room and took part in the decision of this
item.

46.

TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 13
JUNE AND 25 JUNE 2013 (Agenda ltem 3)

The minutes of the meetings held on 13 June and 25 June 2013 were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

47.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT
(Agenda Item 4)

There were no matters notified in advance or urgent.

Page 1




48. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL
BE HEARD IN PRIVATE (Agenda ltem 5)
It was confirmed that all items marked Part 1 would be considered in public.
49. | THE ARENA, STOCKLEY PARK, STOCKLEY ROAD, WEST DRAYTON

37800/APP/2013/161 (Agenda Iltem 6)

Development of Stockley Arena to provide additional office
accommodation, including a single-storey extension to the central
rotunda and to the southern wing to create a new second floor,
together with a two-storey extension above the existing refuse storage
and deliveries area to the north.

In introducing the report, officers directed the Committee to note the
changes set out in the Addendum sheet and recommended additional
condition to ensure adequate management of parking in the area.

Concerns were raised about the parking design in the area, particularly
where it was indicated that there had been parking along the access way.

Officers advised that a parking survey had been provided by the applicant of
parking spaces within the entire site and visitors may not be aware of where
these were located. It was confirmed that details regarding parking in the
site had been requested as part of the conditions. This would require the
applicant to co-ordinate parking and to ensure availability for all users.

The Committee attached an additional condition requiring an electrical
vehicle charging point and Condition 16 was amended to ensure that spaces
were allocated to various retail users.

The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote
was agreed.

Resolved:

1. That subject to the Mayor not directing the Council under Article
6 of the Town and Country Planning (Mayor of London) Order

[...]
BRIDGE, HILLINGDON ROAD, UXBRIDGE
585/APP/2013/979 (Agenda ltem 8)

Reserved matters (appearance, layout, scale and landscaping) in
compliance with conditions 2 and 3 for Phase 1, Seventh Application
(Eastern Side of District Park) of planning permission ref:
585/APP/2009/2752 dated 18/01/2012 for the proposed mixed-use
redevelopment of St Andrews Park (Former RAF Uxbridge site).

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put
to the vote was agreed.

Resolved — That the application be Approved, subject to the conditions
and informatives set out in the officer’s report.

52.

NORWICH UNION HOUSE, 1 - 3 BAKERS ROAD, UXBRIDGE
8218/APP/2011/1853 (Agenda ltem 9)

Redevelopment of Norwich Union House to erect a 9 storey building
comprising retail floorspace at ground floor level and 8 storeys of
residential units (37 units) with associated gym, access and parking
arrangements.

The recommendation was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote
was agreed.

Resolved

1. That the Council enter into a deed of variation with the

Page 3




applicants under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 (as amended) or other appropriate legislation to
secure:

i) The provision of 37 Affordable Rented units delivered at
not more than 80% of Open Market Rent (inclusive of
service charges).

i) A financial contribution of £109,190 towards education
facilities.

iii) A financial contribution of £14,716.23 towards health
facilities.

iv) A financial contribution of £1,562.16 towards the
expansion of the Borough’s library programme.

V) A financial contribution of £29,074.85 towards
construction training or an in-kind scheme delivered
during the construction phase of the development.

vi) A financial contribution equal to 5% of the total cash
contributions for project management and monitoring.

vii) A s278/38 agreement to be entered into to address any
and all highways works as directed by the Council’s
highway’s engineer.

viii) A Refuse Management 
[...]
ttee that where minor changes were
being sort, these could be secured by condition, if however substantial
changes were required, officers would need to go back to the applicant to
agree the changes.

It was moved, seconded and agreed that the application be deferred for
further details as follows:
It was moved, seconded and agreed that the application be deferred for
further details as follows:

Page 5




e Additional detail on design of, or the deletion of pedestrian link to the
high street

Further information on car park stackers

Clarification on outlook of habitable room windows adjacent to Comag
Further information on play spaces, defensible and security
Clarification on trip generation

Investigate provision of a car parking space for the B1 unit (office and
business unit)

e Further information on the management of the roof terraces.

Resolved - That the application be deferred to enable further
clarification to be sought from the applicant as set out above.

54.

ADDENDUM SHEET (Agenda ltem 13)

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.46 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any
of the resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on. Circulation of these
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 6




Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address SNOWBASE EASTERN PERIMETER ROAD HEATHROW AIRPORT

Development: Expansion of the existing snow base to accommodate additional open
parking and vehicle maneuvering areas plus within the footprint of the
existing approved snow base the erection of a new snow vehicle storage
shed and erection of enclosures for glycol, diesel and stand cleaning liquid
(Consultation Under Part 18 of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 1995).

LBH Ref Nos: 45151/APP/2013/1768

Drawing Nos: 16872-00-GA-902-000001 v3
Design and Access Statement
16872-00-GA-902-000003 v5
16872-00-GA-902-000002 
[...]
 along with other relevant considerations where the site
raises more complex issues which it would be unreasonable to disregard. Only those forms
of development which for some reason or other are inappropriate should be excluded. Local
planning authorities will note from section 17(7) that their certificate can be at variance with
the use shown by the development plan for the particular site.

9. Where there is no adopted development plan, regard should be had to the draft plan, the
decisions given on other planning applications relating to neighbouring land (including land
unaffected by the proposed acquisition), and the existing character of the surrounding area
and development.”

In this case the applicant seeks confirmation that the Council would have considered it
acceptable to use the site for the extraction of sand and gravel, filling with inert waste and
restoration to agriculture.

In arriving at the appropriate alternative uses, the process must consider what uses would
have been granted permission at the date of the serving of the Compulsory Purchase Order.
The assessment is based on planning policy in place at relevant date, consideration of
permissions granted prior to the relevant date and information available at that date. Taking
all these factors into account it is considered that the use of the site for the extraction of sand
and gravel, filling with inert waste and restoration to agriculture would have been acceptable.
As such, approval of the certificate is recommended.

2, RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee resolve to issue a positive Certificate of Alternative Appropriate
Development, and note that had a planning permission been granted for the proposal
in 1996 the following planning obligation and conditions would have been imposed:
Planning Obligations

A. That the developer enters into an agreement with the applicant under Section 106
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and/or Section 278 of the
Highways Act 1980 (as amend
[...]
ed by S.17.

If the S.17 Certificate is not granted on the terms of the application, the Council must include
in the certificate a statement giving the Council’s reasons and in any event give particulars of
the manner in which an appeal can be made of the decision. Any party with an interest in the
Land will have a right to appeal to the Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber) against the S.17
certificate.

9. CONCLUSION

In arriving at the appropriate alternative uses, the process must consider what uses would
have been granted permission at the date of the serving of the Compulsory Purchase Order.
The assessment is based on planning policy in place at relevant date, consideration of
permissions granted prior to the relevant date and information available at that date. Taking
all these factors into account it is considered that the use of the site for the extraction of sand
and gravel, filling with inert waste and restoration to agriculture would have been acceptable
subject to conditions. As such, approval of the certificate is recommended.

10. REFERENCE DOCUMENTS:

PPG2 (1995)

PPG9: Nature Conservation (1994)

MPG1(1988)

MPG6(1994)

MPG11(April 1993) (noise)

RPG3 (May 1996) (London)

RPG9 (March 1994) (the South East)

The Hillingdon Heathrow A4-M4 Local Plan 1985
Borough Planning Strategy 1989 and 1990 amendments
Hillingdon UDP Deposit Draft 1993

Contact Officer: Meghji Hirani

Major Applications Planning Committee — 17 September 2013
PART | - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS Page 46



Agenda Iltem 8

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address HONEYCROFT DAY CENTRE SITE HONEYCROFT HILL UXBRIDGE

Development: Redevelopment of site to provide a three storey building comprising 36
residential units, consisting of 20 affordable units and a further 16 units for
people with learning difficulties (including communal lounge, staff office and
overnight room), as well as associated landscaping, access, parking and
amenity space.

LBH Ref Nos: 6046/APP/2013/1834


[...]
height would also be comparable with
the extant scheme.

The scheme complies with relevant policy and guidelines within the Council's
Supplementary Planning Document on Residential Layouts and would provide
satisfactory living conditions for future occupants. The scheme is not considered to give
rise to issues such as loss of privacy, loss of outlook or overshadowing, which would be
detrimental to the residential amenity of occupiers of nearby properties, sufficient to
justify refusal.

The proposed car parking provision and access arrangements are considered to be
satisfactory.

No objections are raised to the principle of the development in this location and the
application is considered to comply with policies of Hillingdon Local Plan and London
Plan policies. Accordingly, approval is recommended.

2. RECOMMENDATION

1. That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and
Culture to grant planning permission, subject to

A) To the Council enters into an agreement with the applicant under Section 106 of
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and/or Section 278 of the
Highways Act 1980 (as amended) and/ or other appropriate legislation to secure:

(i) Highways

Major Applications Planning Committee - 17th September 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 48



(a) Installation of a "Yellow Box" junction on Honeycroft Hill at the junction with
Honey Hill.

(b) Tactile Pavers at the existing dropped kerb crossing point on Honey Hill.

(c) Repainting of the 2 right turns (to serve into the site and into Brookside
opposite the site) within the existing filter lane.

(ii) Education: £43,530
(iii) Health: £11,808.52
(iv) Libraries: £1,253.50
(v) Affordable Housing:

vi) Construction Training: either a financial contribution in the sum of £23,626.88
or an in-kind scheme delivered to the equivalent of the financial contribution
delivered during the construction phase of the development.

vii) Project Management and Monitoring Sum: a financial contribution equal to 5%
of the total cash contribution

B) That in respect of the application for planning permission, the applicant meets
the Council's reasonable costs in preparation of the Section 106 and 278
Agreements and any abortive work as a result of the agreement not being
completed.

C) That officers be authorised to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the
proposed agreement and conditions of approval.

D) If the Legal Agreement/s have not been finalised within 3 months, delegated
authority be given to the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture to refuse
planning permission for the following reason:

'The applicant has failed to deliver necessary offsite highway works and to provide
contributions towards the improvement of services and facilities as a
consequence of demands created by the proposed development (in respect of
education, ng, health facilities, public realm, open space improvement, library
improvements, construction and employment training and delivery of necessary
offsite highway works. The proposal therefore conflicts with Policy AM2, AM7 and
R17 of the adopted Local Plan and the Council's Planning Obligations SPG.’

E) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the
Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture under delegated powers, subject to
the completion of the legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 and other appropriate powers with the applicant.

F) That if the application is approved, the following conditions be imposed subject
to any changes negotiated by the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture
prior to issuing the decision:

1 COM3 Time Limit

Major Applications Planning Committee - 17th September 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 49



The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

[...]
 attractive to those wishing to downsize. The majority of tenants that are
considering downsizing are 50+ and have no young children which is attractive to neighbours
concerned about noise. There is no intention to age band the properties or limit who would be
eligible for them but rather to prioritise under occupiers who would release family homes for re-
letting. Many of the tenants in this category are very particular about where they wish to move to
and take a long time to make the decision to actually move.

The Hillingdon Overcrowding and Under-occupation Officer has had input into the design of the
block and will actively encourage interest from under occupiers from planning approval right
through until the project completes and hands over.

PLANNING OBLIGATIONS:

1. Highways Works:

i) Installation of a "Yellow Box" junction on Honeycroft Hill at the junction with Honey Hill

ii) Tactile Pavers at the existing dropped kerb crossing point on Honey Hill

iii) Repainting of the 2 right turns (to serve into the site and into Brookside opposite the site) within
the existing filter lane.

2. Affordable Housing: 35% of the development to be delivered as affordable housing. It is noted
that the entire site will be delivered as affordable housing.

3. Education: a financial contribution in the sum of £43,530
4. Health: a financial contribution in the sum of £11,808.52

5. Libraries: a financial contribution in the sum of £1,253.50

Major Applications Planning Committee - 17th September 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 61



6. Construction Training: either a financial contribution in the sum of £23,626.88 or an in-kind
scheme delivered to the equivalent of the financial contribution delivered during the construction
phase of the development.

7. Project Management and Monitoring Sum: a financial contribution equal to 5% of the total cash
contribution

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION UNIT:

No objection subject to condition to ensure imported soils shall be indepe
[...]
ouncil's ecology officer has reviewed the survey detail and is satisfied it
complies with the legal obligations to safeguard badgers and badger setts.

Point 10 - The support is noted.

Point 11 - The opportunity for the scheme to serve families will be limited given the largest
units are only 2 bedrooms
7.20 Planning obligations

Policy R17 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November
2012)states that the Local Planning Authority will, where appropriate, seek to supplement
the provision of recreation open space, facilities to support arts, cultural and entertainment
activities, and other community, social and educational facilities through planning
obligations in conjunction with other development proposals.

The Heads of Terms are set out below:

1. Highways Works:

i) Installation of a "Yellow Box" junction on Honeycroft Hill at the junction with Honey Hill

ii) Tactile Pavers at the existing dropped kerb crossing point on Honey Hill

iii) Repainting of the 2 right turns (to serve into the site and into Brookside opposite the
site) within the existing filter lane.

2. Affordable Housing: 35% of the development to be delivered as affordable housing. It is
noted that the entire site will be delivered as affordable housing.

3. Education: a financial contribution in the sum of £43,530

4. Health: a financial contribution in the sum of £11,808.52

5. Libraries: a financial contribution in the sum of £1,253.50

6. Construction Training: either a financial contribution in the sum of £23,626.88 or an in-
kind scheme delivered to the equivalent of the financial contribution delivered during the

construction phase of the development.

7. Project Management and Monitoring Sum: a financial contribution equal to 5% of the
total cash contribution.

Major Applications Planning Committee - 17th September 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 72



7.21 Expediency of enforcement action

Not applicable.
7.22 Other Issues

None.

8. Observations of th

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
MAJOR APPLICATIONS PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
17 September 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
                   John Hensley (Vice-Chairman) 
                   David Allam 
                   Dominic Gilham 
                   Michael Markham 
                   John Morgan  
                   Brian Stead   
                   Mo Khursheed 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture 
Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager 
Syed Shah, Highway Engineer 
Rory Stracey, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer 
 

67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Janet Duncan with Councillor Mo 
Khursheed substituting. 
 

68. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Mo Khursheed declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 9 as the application 
was in his ward and remained in the room to discuss and vote on the item. 
 
Syed Shah declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 and left the room for the 
duration of this item. 
 

69. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 
AUGUST 2013  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 7 August 2013 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

70. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

71. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  



  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1 public. 
 

72. SNOWBASE, EASTERN PERIMETER ROAD, HEATHROW AIRPORT - 
45151/APP/2013/1768  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Expansion of the existing snow base to accommodate additional open parking 
and vehicle maneuvering areas plus within the footprint of the existing approved 
snow base the erection of  a new snow vehicle storage shed and erection of 
enclosures for glycol, diesel and stand cleaning liquid (Consultation Under Part 
18 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
1995). 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated.   
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the, vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer’s report. 
 

73. LAND AT MOORBRIDGE FARM AND BEDFONT COURT, STANWELL MOOR 
ROAD, LONGFORD - 69073/APP/2013/637  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Use of land for the extraction of sand and gravel, filling with inert waste and 
restoration to agriculture including associated works. (Application for a 
Certificate of Appropriate Alternative Development under Section 17 of the Land 
Compensation Act 1961, as amended). 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 
 
Officers explained that in 1996 a compulsory purchase order was made acquiring land 
to build the Heathrow Terminal spur road to the M25.  The applicants had applied for a 
Certificate of Appropriate Alternative Development to assist with the valuation of the 
land.   
 
Officers informed Members the reason the item was being presented to the Committee 
was for them to decide whether approval to use the site for the extraction of sand and 
gravel would have been granted based on planning policy in 1996. 
 
Members discussed the application and questioned why there had been an objection to 
the application.  Officers informed the Committee that this objection was received in 
2013 not in 1996.  The legal advisor informed the Committee that it was believed the 
objector had an interest in the outcome of the decision. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the, vote 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the Committee resolve to issue a positive Certificate of 
Alternative Appropriate Development, and note that had a planning permission 
been granted for the proposal in 1996 the following planning obligation and 
conditions would have been imposed: 



  
 
Planning Obligations 
 
A. That the developer enters into an agreement with the applicant under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and/or Section 278 
of the Highways Act 1980 (as amended) and/ or other appropriate legislation to 
secure: 
 

(i) The provision of any off site highway works necessary to create the 
accessway into the site. 

 
Planning Conditions 
 
B. That the positive certificate is granted subject to the conditions and 
informatives in the officer’s report. 
 

74. HONEYCROFT DAY CENTRE SITE, HONEYCROFT HILL, UXBRIDGE - 
6046/APP/2013/1834  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Redevelopment of site to provide a three storey building comprising 36 
residential units, consisting of 20 affordable units and a further 16 units for 
people with learning difficulties (including communal lounge, staff office and 
overnight room), as well as  associated landscaping, access, parking and 
amenity space. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet and 
revised plans that had been circulated.  A memo from the Highways was also 
circulated at the meeting which gave the most up to date comments for the proposal.   
 
Officers highlighted that the scheme was not much larger than the previous scheme 
approved. 
 
Members discussed the application and questioned if there would be a shortfall in 
parking spaces if the Learning Difficulty units were converted to residential units.  
Officers informed the Committee that condition 2 of the officers’ report had been 
amended as per the addendum sheet to ensure that there was no shortfall in parking 
for the site.  Members questioned the number of disabled parking spaces.  Officers 
informed the Committee that there were 3 as indicated on the plans. 
 
Members discussed the windows which were indicated on the plans.  Officers informed 
the Committee that the applicant would be asked to adhere to what was proposed on 
the plans which included the partial obscured windows.    
 
Officers informed the Committee a correction to the condition 10 of the addendum was 
made, replace word ‘west’ with ‘east’.  Members agreed to delete 1.8 metres of 
condition 10 of the addendum.  
 
Members also questioned the additional informative in the addendum which highlighted 
the protection of badgers.  Officers explained that the Council do not control the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981; however, the informative had been added to make the 
applicant aware of their duty and responsibility. 
 
Members requested that condition 14 be amended from 10% to the number 3 for 
clarity. 



  
 
Resolved - That  delegated  powers  be  given  to  the  Head  of Planning,  Green  
Spaces  and Culture to grant planning permission, subject to: 
 
A) To the Council enters into an agreement with the applicant under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990  (as amended) and/or Section 278 of  
the Highways Act 1980 (as amended) and/ or other appropriate legislation to 
secure: 
 
(i) Highways: 
 
(a)  Installation of a  "Yellow Box"  junction on Honeycroft Hill at  the  junction 
with Honey Hill. 
(b) Tactile Pavers at the existing dropped kerb crossing point on Honey Hill. 
(c)  Repainting  of  the  2  right  turns  (to  serve  into  the  site  and  into  
Brookside opposite the site) within the existing filter lane. 
 
(ii) Education: £43,530 
(iii) Health: £11,808.52 
(iv) Libraries: £1,253.50 
(v) Affordable Housing:  
vi) Construction Training: either a  financial contribution  in  the sum of 
£23,626.88 or  an  in-kind  scheme  delivered  to  the  equivalent  of  the  financial  
contribution delivered during the construction phase of the development. 
vii) Project Management and Monitoring Sum: a financial contribution equal to 
5% of the total cash contribution. 
 
B) That in respect of the application for planning permission, the applicant meets 
the  Council's  reasonable  costs  in  preparation  of  the  Section  106  and  278 
Agreements  and  any  abortive  work  as  a  result  of  the  agreement  not  being 
completed. 
 
C)  That  officers  be  authorised  to  negotiate  and  agree  the  detailed  terms  of  
the proposed agreement and conditions of approval.  
 
D)  If the Legal Agreement/s have not been finalised within 3 months, delegated 
authority be given to the Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture to refuse 
planning permission for the following reason: 
 
'The applicant has failed to deliver necessary offsite highway works and to 
provide contributions  towards  the  improvement  of  services  and  facilities  as  
a consequence  of  demands  created  by  the  proposed  development  (in  
respect  of education,  ng,  health  facilities,  public  realm,  open  space  
improvement,  library improvements, construction and employment  training and 
delivery of   necessary offsite highway works. The proposal therefore conflicts 
with Policy AM2, AM7 and R17 of the adopted Local Plan and the Council's 
Planning Obligations SPG.' 
 
E) That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the 
Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture under delegated powers, subject to 
the completion of the legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and other appropriate powers with the applicant.  
 
F) That if the application is approved, the conditions and  informatives in the 



  
officer’s report be attached subject to any changes negotiated by the Head of 
Planning, Green Spaces and Culture prior to issuing the decision and changes in 
the Addendum. 
 
 
 
 

75. STOCKLEY PARK GOLF CLUBHOUSE, STOCKLEY ROAD, WEST DRAYTON - 
37850/APP/2012/2743  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Provision of a hardstanding area on which to erect a marquee at Stockley Golf 
Course. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being put to the vote, 
was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved as per the agenda. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.04 pm, closed at 7.05 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer - 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


